reported in Figure 9. Figure 9a shows that social welfare grows with the increase of capacity over
all time slots, and that the social welfare remains unchanged beyond a capacity of 500. then apply

29

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

2000

1000

Operating hours during one day

So
ci

al
 w

el
fa

re
 (
$

)

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 5

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 10

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 15

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 20

(a) Linear unit price function

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

2000

1000

Operating hours during one day
So

ci
al

 w
el

fa
re

 (
$

)

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 5

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 10

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 15

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 20

(b) Quadratic unit price function

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

2000

1000

Operating hours during one day

So
ci

al
 w

el
fa

re
 (
$

) 𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 10

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 15

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 20

𝒃𝒎𝒂𝒙

𝒃𝒎𝒊𝒏
= 5

(c) Exponential unit price function

Figure 8: Sensitivity analysis on different types of pricing functions under different bmax/bmin

a speed factor (−75%, −50%,−25%,1,+25%,+50%) on the speed of each travel mode vm and report
the results of social welfare. Figure 9b shows that the speed change ratio has very limited influence
on social welfare over all time slots, and thus illustrate the reliability of the proposed MaaS system.

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011121314151617181920
6:00 8:00 10:00 12:00 14:00 16:00 18:00 20:00 22:00 24:00

 Operating hours during one day

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

So
cia

l w
el

fa
re

($
)

C = 50
C = 75
C = 100
C = 125
C = 150
C = 500
C = 1000

(a) Sensitivity analysis on capacity (C)

0.5

1

1.5

2

+25%

-25%
-50%

-75%
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

× 104

+50%

So
ci

al
 w

el
fa

re
 (

$
)

-75%
-50%
-25%

1
+25%
+50%

(b) Sensitivity analysis on speed change ratio (∆v)

Figure 9: Sensitivity analysis on capacity (C) and speed change ratio (∆v)

7.2.2. Comparison of the PAYG and PAAP mechanisms
In this subsection, we compare the daily social welfare achieved using both the PAYG and

PAAP mechanisms, denoted SPAY G and WPAAP , respectively. The travel demand at time slot t
in the PAYG mechanism (λt) and in the PAAP mechanism (κt) are given in Table 6 and Table 7,
respectively. Since each time slot represents one day in the PAAP mechanism and represents one